REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHHOODS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLEANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PROPOSED
VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE STRUCTURE

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to seek the consideration of the Committee of a
request received from the Sunderland Hackney Carriage Operators’ Association
(SHCOA) for increases to the present scale of hackney carriage fares.

DESCRIPTION OF DECISION (RECOMMENDATIONS)

The Committee is requested to consider whether or not to agree the following
requests, subject to statutory advertising:-

)] An increase in the Tariff One charges as set out in paragraph 4.2;
1)) An increase in the Tariff Two charges as set out in paragraph 4.3; and
iii) An increase in the Tariff Three charges as set out in paragraph 4.4.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

The Committee is, occasionally, asked by the hackney carriage trade to consider an
increase in the scale of fares that the Council allows hackney carriage drivers to
charge. The last increase agreed by the Regulatory Committee came into force in
April 2018.

Should the Committee be minded to alter the current fare structure, they are
advised that, under the provisions of Section 65 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, any such proposal must be published in a
local newspaper and a period of not less than 14 days allowed for objections to be
made. Any objections received must be given full consideration before the revised
fares can come into operation. If no objections are received, the revised fares come
into effect upon expiry of the objection period.

CURRENT POSITION.

Listed at paragraphs 4.2 to 4.4 below are the tariffs currently charged and those
requested by SHCOA.

TARIFF ONE - This charge applies to journeys undertaken Monday — Saturday 7.00
am to 11.00 pm with the exception of Public and Bank Holidays and the Christmas /
New Year period.

The current Tariff One is:-

If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance £2.60.



4.3

4.4

If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds) £2.60,

and each subsequent 205.74m (225 yds) or uncompleted part thereof £0.20.

The Tariff One requested by SHCOA is:-

If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance £2.60.
If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds) £2.60,
and each subsequent 196.60m (215 yds) or uncompleted part thereof £0.20.
TARIFF TWO - This charge applies to journeys undertaken between 11.00 pm and
7.00 am each day and all day Sunday with the exception of Public and Bank
Holidays and the Christmas/New Year period.

The current Tariff Two is:-

If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance  £3.00.

If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds) £3.00,

and each subsequent 160.02m (175 yds) or uncompleted part thereof £0.20.

The Tariff Two requested by SHCOA is:-

If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance  £3.00.
If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds) £3.00,
and each subsequent 150.88m (165 yds) or uncompleted part thereof £0.20.
TARIFF THREE- This charge applies to journeys undertaken from 6.00 pm on 24
December to 7.00 am on 27 December and 6.00 pm on 31 December to 7.00 am
on 2 January and all day on other Public and Bank Holidays.

The current Tariff Three is: -

If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance  £4.00.

If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds) £4.00,

and each subsequent 160.02m (175 yds) or uncompleted part thereof £0.20.



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

The Tariff Three requested by SHCOA is:-
If the distance does not exceed 137.16m (150 yds), for the whole distance

If the distance exceeds 137.16m (150 yds), for the first 137.16m (150 yds)

and each subsequent 150.88m (165 yds) or uncompleted part thereof

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

None submitted.

RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS/CONSULTATION

£4.00.
£4.00,

£0.20.

The effects of the tariffs requested by SHCOA would be as shown in the tables

below
Tariff One
Journey distance | Current Cost Cost under Percentage
(Miles) £ requested tariff Increase %
£
1 4.20 4.20 0%
2 5.60 5.80 3.6%
2.5 6.40 6.60 3.1%
3 7.20 7.40 2.8%
4 8.80 9.20 4.5%
5 10.40 10.80 3.8%
The average percentage increase of the above is 2.97%
Tariff Two
Journey distance | Current Cost Cost under Percentage
(Miles) £ requested tariff Increase %
£
1 5.00 5.00 0%
2 7.00 7.20 2.9%
2.5 8.00 8.20 2.5%
3 9.00 9.40 4.4%
4 11.00 11.40 3.6%
5 13.00 13.60 4.6%




6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.0

7.1

8.0

The average percentage increase of the above is 3.0%

Tariff Three
Journey Current Cost Cost under Percentage
distance £ requested tariff Increase %
(Miles) £
1 6.00 6.00 0%
2 8.00 8.20 2.5%
2.5 9.00 9.20 2.2%
3 10.00 10.40 4.0%
4 12.00 12.40 3.3%
5 14.00 14.60 4.3%

The average percentage increase of the above is 2.72%
The rate of inflation as at January 2019 using the Consumer Price Index was 1.8%

Sunderland Hackney Carriage Operators’ Association (SHCOA) have stated in their
request that following consultation representatives of independent hackney carriage
operators in Sunderland and Washington are in agreement with their request for an
increase in the tariffs.

However, a letter has been received from Mr Michael Young, a representative of
hackney carriage drivers in Sunderland stating that they are objecting to any
increase in hackney carriage fares at this time. A copy of such letter enclosing a
petition signed by 41 hackney carriage drivers is attached at Appendix 2.

Traditionally, the journey distance used for comparison purposes in reports of this
nature is 2.5 miles. To that end, attached at Appendix 3 is a table showing the costs
of a 2.5 mile journey on our current tariffs, those requested and those of
neighbouring councils.

The Council is entitled to prescribe only the maximum fares that may be charged by

hackney carriages. Any individual hackney carriage driver is free to charge less if

s/he so chooses.

GLOSSARY

SHCOA - Sunderland Hackney Carriage Operators’ Association.

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Request from Sunderland Hackney Carriage Operators’ Association
(SHCOA)

Appendix 2 — Letter received on behalf of Sunderland Hackney Carriage Drivers

Appendix 3 — Comparisons with some other Councils’ hackney carriage fare scales.



9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 None.



APPENDIX 1



SUNDERLAND HACKNEY CARRIAGE
OPERATORS ASSOCIATION

Clo 11 Riverside Road, Southwick, Sunderland, SR5 3JG
Tel: 0191 516 5070 Fax: 0191 516 5071

S. Wearing Esq.

Principal Licensing Officer
Neighbourhoods Directorate
Sunderland City Council
Jack Crawford House
Commercial Road
Sunderland

SR2 8QR

30™ September 2019

Dear Mr Wearing,

Following consultations with representatives of the Independent Hackney Carriage
Operators in Sunderland and Washington operators, it has been agreed by the three
groups to make a request to the Regulatory Committee to consider amendments to the
Hackney Carriage fare tariff as follows: -

TARIFF ONE:

Monday to Saturday 7.00am to 11.00pm with the exception of Public and Bank
Holidays and the Christmas & New Year period.

If the distance does not exceed 150 yards (137.16 metres)

For the whole distance £2.60
If the distance exceeds 150 yards (137.16 metres)

For the first 150 yards (137.16 metres) £2.60
Each subsequent 215 yards (196.60 metres)

or uncompleted part thereof £0.20

TARIFF TWO:

Monday to Saturday 11.00pm to 7.00am and all day Sunday with the exception of
Public and Bank Holidays and the Christmas & New Year period.

If the distance does not exceed 150 yards (137.16 metres)

For the whole distance £3.00
If the distance exceeds 150 yards (137.16 metres)
For the first 150 yards (137.16 metres) £3.00

Each subsequent 165 yards (150.88 metres)
or uncompleted part thereof £0.20



TARIFF THREE:

From 6.00pm on 24™ December to 7.00am on 27" December. From 6.00pm on 31°
December to 7.00am on 2™ January and all day on other Public and Bank Holidays

If the distance does not exceed 150 yards (137.16 metres)

For the whole distance £4.00
If the distance exceeds 150 yards (137.16 metres)

For the first 150 yards (137.16 metres) £4.00
Each subsequent 165 yards (150.88 metres)

or uncompleted part thereof £0.20

The proposed amendments only apply to the running mileage, with the flagfall on all
three tariffs remaining the same.

FARES FOR TIME

Negotiated at the time of hiring.

WAITING TIME

It is proposed that the initial free waiting time of 126 seconds is removed, with each
period of 60 seconds remaining the same at £0.20
EXTRA CHARGES

For each adult in excess of two in number £0.20

Each article of luggage (Wheelchairs and Pushchairs free of charge) £0.20
Each dog or other animal (except accompanied Assistant Dogs) £0.20
Summoning of vehicle where the hirer has been informed of the charge ~ £0.60

Fouling of the vehicle (Maximum Charge) £60.00

We have sought to address the need to cover our increased operating costs without
penalising the general public. In submitting this application, we have considered all
factors; including increases in garage labour costs and parts, public hire insurance
premiums, general running costs and an increase in living expenses due to inflation.
As we represent drivers who operate over a twenty-four hours period, we feel that it is
only fair that any increase applies to both Tariff One and Tariff Two.

It is once again with great reluctance that we are making this application, but it is felt
that it is necessary under the current prevailing circumstances, and it is now over
eighteen months since we last applied for an increase.

The average increase for the three tariffs equates to 2.9%, and as most journeys
undertaken within the City of Sunderland are anywhere between one mile and five
miles long, we feel that it is only fair to look at the average increase over these
distances as follows: -



TARIFF ONE

Miles | Yards | Metres | Fare Incr
1.0 1760 1609 £4.20 0.0%
2.0 3520 3219 £5.80 3.6%
2.5 4400 4023 £6.60 3.1%
3.0 5280 4828 £7.40 2.8%
4.0 7040 6437 £9.20 4.5%
5.0 8800 8047 | £10.80 3.8%

Average of Above 2.97%
TARIFF TWO

Miles | Yards | Metres | Fare Incr
1.0 1760 1609 £5.00 0.0%
2.0 3520 3219 £7.20 2.9%
2.5 4400 4023 £8.20 2.5%
3.0 5280 4828 £9.40 4.4%
4.0 7040 6437 | £11.40 3.6%
5.0 8800 8047 | £13.60 4.6%

Average of Above 3.00%

TARIFF THREE

Miles | Yards | Metres | Fare Incr
1.0 1760 1609 £6.00 0.0%
2.0 3520 3219 £8.20 2.5%
2.5 4400 4023 £9.20 2.2%
3.0 5280 4828 | £10.40 4.0%
4.0 7040 6437 | £12.40 3.3%
5.0 8800 8047 | £14.60 4.3%

Average of Above 2.72%

Due to the complexity of the formula to calculate increases on all three tariffs, it is
almost impossible to have the same average increase on every tariff, as each 20p

increase on the meter generates a fixed percentage increase.

Looking forward to a response at your earliest convenience,

Yours faithfully,

7. E. Fines

T. E. Hines.
For and on behalf of

Sunderland Hackney Carriage

Operators Association.




APPENDIX 2



Kecewed 27/10/19

Mr Michael Young

As the representative for the Hackney Carriage drivers of Sunderland, | have been
asked to lodge an objection to the tariff increase that has been proposed by the
Sunderland Hackney Carriage association (Station Taxis).

Station Taxis claim it to be a request by the whole of the trade, however it is not. A
large amount of Hackney Carriage operate under the rules set out for Hackney
Carriages and only operate off official ranks and flag downs.

A tariff increase in the present economic climate would be damaging to our trade,
which is struggling with the lack of custom in our city centre.

At no time has any organisation contacted us to discuss this matter as they know it
would get a negative response.

Considering there has been no major increase in fuel costs or mechanical repair
costs. We see no reasonable point for an increase.

A taxi to a lot of people is a luxury in the present economic climate and an increase

would be damaging to the trade, therefore we strongly object to the proposed
increase.

o/ for



We, the undersigned, object to the tariff increase.

Name Signature

N cilaec Yoo W 7 // ‘},”//uq K q 1
(hbo 7oA niia = (3ES
PARYY  Storey &S =\ =3
ZIocy CLYNN A 1763
An MicceS JMM\, 330

hOH'\)bO\f‘?HUV‘?& ﬂ% /O (
§Zpns Lo A 1267

DAVD Za{?(ézﬁ/ 9% /Z‘L;C?
£ 3opuerr W 52
Manxvyy W auaue e s N 3= N O
Wiwam  Waee> A2 A Mn 1299,
Doltr2n WOV A D .o0VAy 2096
A TH 0K Y 5 TooPS /5_,2,2’,///)% 27 A

@M Chapmenn ‘DL/C.,-—-——-— [96L

STEPH Bilsslc St 218

Lol RemsSngy /'4/ 249

Diavi D Fiwih » —ZF 404
THomas — Preys 24 74
GEORGE Josebi Y= 191/
Suns/ Srtooasu S o306

GRAHAMN  CAFFET

/)

s T
Wanh?-
P [

O o0
FROB\JL‘{ SAaLL (\086)

Sed Relab Al

1350

TuonA S ENGLISH

133

v




We, the undersigned, object to the tariff increase.

Name

Signature

SR cyaisTle

296 Bl —

Yhve  LANE -

q,% #—rﬂ/..ff_.._.ﬁ

DAVIZ Pu S

(R4S

C :)z-t?)’ /..\/10(4-«"\ 1“(_}4 - - -(7/‘—’\‘-"5'/
AL I]\‘w‘;f‘l-ﬂ ‘f:é?ﬂ% Lr e

D e et

JANO0S TAWN S

“Tew SToTHARD

194,

282 nrmv;

AESNER PN
o0 dbww

NBL

Tﬁm

v ’W&\?W
) Mudelyinr— 1706 ALl V"~
ARIE RABRAN 347 - YAl

K@ 1‘(“\ ’-)Z Jﬁﬂ-&@‘-{

\20R, g—f—




We, the undersigned, object to the tariff increase.

Name

Signature

DAaviD KBrowr 964

DB oom

Ne e el 169

CLAG ScoTT A

MNicheal Stockbale 25

Riclhard Timm 129

Andeew  Galoway &

Pau)  Marin | S5 ¢

rb;reuk Helden <9

Ankheny Dereas  yo

Teetd ™Medoangh (€7

rﬂm&r&m Parl<wa |

Paul Vavecick 162

fekee  Kichy 3\A

ekee DAVISoM 777

g.!au\ wWadlel L1

Dowe d &o\ruo-‘gk 2\ L

(avin Houng bS.

J
Avan Rerowe So

Pau\\ ‘&r‘b w S e

ML e\ eal ‘puro'\s BT

FDQ\)\L D\A(‘Q'\s 21La0

M <\ O‘.!

M’\ Q,\N?-“\\ @tn \Oc’;w L\

CSo\r:j RQedma~ 3%
| ars ReAM“N 38

Dovrren Tatlol 350\

Orian Pare .

Skeve Divem 31
C(‘OM?,CQ'@ 7)\

Borry |
har\ébr §6ad SE .

Pacy




APPENDIX 3



Comparison of cost of 2.5 mile journey

Tariff 1 | Tariff 2 | Tariff 3
Sunderland Current £6.40 £8.00 £9.00
Sunderland Requested | £6.60 £8.20 £9.20
Gateshead £5.70 £7.20 £8.80
North Tyneside £6.80 £8.60 N/A
South Tyneside £7.00 £8.00 £10.00
Newcastle £6.80 £7.60 N/A
Durham £7.60 £10.20 £11.60




